
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 
6.30 pm 

King Georges Hall, Blackburn 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 To welcome those present to the meeting and to receive any 
apologies for absence.  
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 A form is attached for completion by Members declaring an 
interest in items on the agenda.  
 

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 4 

 
3.   Minutes of meeting held on 30th March 2021  

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30th March 2021. 
 

 

 Minutes of meeting held on 30th March 2021 5 - 10 

 
4.   External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  

 The Council’s External Auditors will provide the Committee 
with an update on the progress of their work.  
 

 

 2020-21 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 11 - 22 

 
5.   Treasury Management Report - March to May 2021  

 The Head of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) will 
provide the Committee with a report on recent Treasury 
Management activity. 

 

 

 Treasury Management Report - March to May 2021 23 - 34 

 
6.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21  

 The Head of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) will 
provide the Committee with an annual report on Treasury 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Management activity for the financial year 2020/21. 

 
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 35 - 45 

 
7.   Audit & Assurance - Progress & Outcomes to May 2021  

 The Head of Audit & Assurance will report on progress and 
outcomes achieved within Audit & Assurance in the period. 

 

 

 Audit & Assurance Progress and Outcomes Report 46 - 50 

 
8.   Annual Risk Management Report 2020/21  

 The Head of Audit & Assurance will provide the Committee 
with the Annual Risk Management Report for 2020/21. 

 

 

 Annual Risk Management Report 2020/2021 
Annual Risk Management Report 2020/2021 - 
Appendices 

51 - 72 

 
9.   Annual Counter Fraud Report 2020/21  

 The Head of Audit &
[...]

 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 30th March, 2021 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 30 March 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Ron Whittle (Chair), Maureen Bateson, Mahfooz 
Hussain and Andy Kay 
 
OFFICERS –Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Colin Ferguson (Head of 
Service Audit and Assurance), Firoza Hafeji (Governance Officer) and John 
Farrar (Grant Thornton)  
 
ALSO PRESENT – Councillor Vicky McGurk, Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

33   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read the notice that 
outlined the arrangements relating to the virtual meeting.   
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Abdul Patel. 
 

34   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

35   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January 2021. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2021 were moved as a 
correct record.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th January 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

36   External Audit- Annual  Audit Letter 
 
The External Audit Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31st March 2020 was 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the External Audit Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31st 
March 2020 be noted. 
 

37   External Audit Fees and Statutory Accounts Audit Deadlines 
 
The Committee was provided with a report highlighting the update on the 
latest position with regard to External Audit Fees for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22 and an update in respect of developments in the audit regulation 
timetable for 2020/21.   
 
The Director of Finance, Louise Mattinson explained that the impact of Covid-
19 has led to an increase in work Grant Thornto
[...]
ancial sustainability 
and improvements in economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

 More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to produce 
a commentary on arrangements across all of the key criteria, rather 
than the current ‘reporting by exception’ approach 

 The replacement of binary (qualified/unqualified) approach to VfM 
conclusions, with far more sophisticated judgements on performance, 
as well as key recommendations on any significant weaknesses in 
arrangements identified during the audit 
 

The implications of the VfM requirements was shared with the Committee 
which highlighted that the changes will help pave the way for a new 
relationship between auditors and audited bodies which is based around 
constructive challenge and a drive for improvement.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 30th March, 2021 

39   Treasury Management Report- December 2020 to February 2021. 
 
The Director of Finance presented the Committee with a report on Treasury 
Management activity for the period of 1st December 2020 – 28th February 
2021.  The report summarised the interest rate environment for the period and 
the borrowing and lending transactions undertaken, together with the Council’s 
overall debt position, and the position against Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators established by the Council.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Treasury Management position 
for the period, and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22. 
 

40   Audit and Assurance -Progress and Outcomes to February 2021 
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance reported on the achievements and progress 
made by Audit & Assurance in the period from 1st December 2020 to 28th 
February 2021.   
 
The Committee were asked to discuss, review and challenge the outcomes 
achieved to 28th February 2021 against the annual 2020/21 Audit & Assurance 
Plan, as approved by the Committee on 29th July 2020.   
 
The internal audit function is required to comply with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The PSIAS requires the Head of Internal Audit to 
communicate any significant governance, risk management and control issues 
identified to the Audit & Governance Committee during the year.  Members 
were informed that the work completed to date has not identified any 
significant governance, risk management or control issues to bring to the 
Committee’s attention at this time.   
 
The report also highlighted Counter Fraud Activity and Internal Audits recently 
undertaken.   
 
Members noted that five internal audits were completed and finalised since the 
last report to the Committee. 
 
Colin highlighted that the Departmental Business Plan included seven targets 
to achieve the strategic aims.  The defined targets and actual performance for 
the latest period and the previous period were noted by Members.  A brief 
commentary on the measure where performance in the period had fallen 
below the agreed targets was shared with the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee discussed, reviewed and challenged the 
outcomes achieved to 28th February 2021 against the annual 2020/21 Audit & 
Assurance Plan, as approved by the Committee on 29th July 2020.   
 

41   Audit and Assurance Plan 2021/22 and Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Committee were presented with a report, informing Members of the 
planned Audit & Assurance work for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Plan and Charter defined the scope and the rationale of the approach 
being followed.  
 

Page 7



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 30th March, 2021 

The Plan as a whole, is also a product of consultations with Directors and 
their Management Teams, and the Corporate Leadership Team, which were 
undertaken in February/March.  Later in 2021/22 further consultations will be 
held to ensure that the Plan continues to meet the stated objectives.  Any 
significant changes to reflect new developments, changes to priorities and/
[...]
dustries/public-sector/local-government/


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

P
age 18

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/local-government-finance-in-the-pandemic/


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/good-practice-in-annual-reports-february-2021/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 20

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2020/12/news-release-2019-20-audited-accounts/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 21

https://www.cipfa.org/services/financial-resilience-index-2021?crdm=0


P
age 22



  
 

EMIB: V1/16                                                        Page 1  

 

BRIEFING PAPER 
REPORT to : 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Financial Services 

DATE: 29th June 2021 
 

 
  

WARD/S AFFECTED: All                                   

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT – 2021/22 

Based on monitoring information for the period 1st March – 31st May 2021 

 
1. PURPOSE 
To allow scrutiny of the Treasury Management function. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee notes the Treasury Management position 
for the period. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, approved at Executive Board in March 2021, 
complies with the CIPFA Code and with Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) Guidance on Investments.  
 
The CIPFA Code, the Investment Guidance issued by MHCLG, and the Internal Audit & Assurance 
reviews of Treasury Management activities, all recommend a strong role for elected members in 
scrutinising the Treasury Management function of the Council. 
 
3.2 This report summarises the interest rate environment for the period and the borrowing and 
lending transactions undertaken, together with the Council’s overall debt position. It also reports on the 
position against Treasury and Prudential Indicators established by the Council. 
        
3.3 A glossary of Treasury Management Terms is appended to this paper.                  

 
 
4. KEY ISSUES 
4.1 Bank of England Bank Rate 
The Bank of England Bank Rate has remained steady at 0.1% during the period. 
  
 Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  
 

EMIB: V1/16                                                        Page 2  

4.2 Investments Made and Interest Earned 
The graph in Appendix 1 shows the weekly movement in the totals available for investment, both actuals 
to date and projections for the rest of the year (adjusted for anticipated borrowing). These balances 
have fluctuated across the period, ranging between £55M and £85M. Investment balances continued 
to be unusually high during this period, because of funds received from central government. Funds 
received from central government included both grants received in advance of their usual payment 
dates and additional funds in respect of extra costs and the distribution of grants to businesses, in 
relation to the response to the COVID-19 pandemic. It is intended that investment balances will 
ultimately reduce in future to between £10M and £20M. 
 
Investments made in the period were mainly in “liquid” (instant access) deposits, either bank “call 
accounts” or Money Market Funds (MMFs). Returns on MMF holdings remained low over the period, at 
around 0.01% by the end of the period. Bank deposit account rates have remained steady over the 
period, all now paying 0.01%. 
 
Deposit rates on the UK Government’s Debt Management Account Deposit Facility (DMADF) deposits 
have fluctuated over the period, ranging between 0.01% and -0.02%.  
 
For limited periods, funds were also placed with the Government’s Debt Management Account Deposit 
Facility (at 0.01%). The other fixed term investments made were: 

Start Date End Date Counterparty Amount £ Rate 

09-Jun-20 2 days notice Thurrock Metropolitan Borough Council £5,000,000 0.40% 
26-Jan-21 31-Mar-21 London Borough of Islington Council £5,000,000 0.02% 
15-Jan-21 15-Apr-21 Cornwall Council £5,000,000 0.0
[...]
orrowing in 2020/21 was around £0.47M down on the original estimate, 

reflecting both lower short-term interest rates and the decision not to take on new long-term 
debt in year. Interest on short-term borrowings increased from £0.378M last year to 
£0.638M this year, mainly as a result of the additional borrowings taken at the start of this 
year for the 3 years pension prepayment made in April 2020. 

  
5.3.7 The average investment balance over the year has increased to £56M (£27M in 2019/20). 

Investment balances have been unusually high during this year, because of funds received 
from central government. Funds received from central government included both grants 
received in advance of their usual payment dates and additional funds in respect of extra 
costs and the distribution of grants to businesses, in relation to the response to the COVID-
19 pandemic (see Weekly Balances Appendix 1).   

 
Overall, interest and dividends received fell significantly to £0.07M in 2020/21 (£1.2M in 
2019/20). Following the bank rate cuts in March 2020, investment interest rates have fallen 
to historically low rates during the year. Funds have continued to be invested for short 
periods, and sometimes with the government’s Debt Management Office, to manage risk – 
this also contributed to the relatively low returns. Interest earned on treasury cash 
investments decreased, from £0.19M to £0.07M, and the average rate of return fell to 0.10% 
(against 0.69% in 2019/20). 
 
Last year a one off windfall of around £1M was generated for the council by the 
restructuring of the second of the BSF PFI debt frameworks. The council is no longer 
receiving PFI investment receipts following the sale of the investments, which was agreed in 
March 2020 and completed in October 2020.  

 
5.3.8 The impact of the revised MRP Policy introduced during this year, can be seen in the lower 

MRP costs in 2020/21, which, at £5.7M, were significantly lower than they would have been 
under the pr
[...]
rrowing to Date £M 

LCC Debt 13.6 
PFI Elements 61.6 
BwD 223.9 
Total 299.1 

 

LCC debt and BSF PFI debt will both 
fall across the year, as debt payments 
are made 

 Variable Interest Rate Exposure £116.4M Exposure to Date £32.6M 
 

Limit not breached during the year 

 Fixed Interest Rate Exposure £267.2M Exposure to Date £132.7M 
 

Limit not breached during the year 

 
Prudential Limits for Maturity Structure 
of Borrowing 

Lower Limit Upper Limit Period 
(Years) 

0% 50% <1 
0% 30% 1-2 
0% 30% 2-5 
0% 30% 5-10 

25% 95% >10 
 

Actual Maturity Structure to Date 
Period 
(Years) 

£M % 

<1 90.2 40% 
1-2 3.5 2% 
2-5 26.7 12% 

5-10 27.4 13% 
>10 76.1 34% 

Total 223.9 100% 
 

 

 
Total Investments for Longer than 364 
Days 

£7M No Long Term Investments Made  

 

P
age 45



 

 

 
 
TO: Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 
FROM: Head of Audit & Assurance 

 
DATE: 29 June  2021 

PORTFOLIOS AFFECTED: All 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:   Audit & Assurance - Progress and Outcomes to 31 May 2021 
 
 

1.  PURPOSE 
To inform Committee Members of the achievements and progress made by Audit 
& Assurance in the period from 1 March 2021 to 31 May 2021. 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee is asked to: 

 discuss, review and challenge the outcomes achieved to 31 May 2021 
against the annual Audit & Assurance Plan 2021/22, as approved by the 
Committee on 30 March 2021.  

3. BACKGROUND 
The internal audit function is required to comply with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).   

The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit to communicate any significant 
governance, risk management and control issues identified to the Audit 
Committee during the year. This Progress and Outcomes report complies with 
the requirements of the PSIAS by communicating any significant issues that have 
been identified during the year.  

The work completed to date has not identified any significant governance, risk 
management or control issues to bring 
[...]
n turn, contributes directly to the Annual Governance Statement.   

 

7.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

8.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

9.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no resource implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

10.  EQUALITY & HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

There are no equality or health implications arising as a result of this report. 

 

11. CONSULTATIONS 

Directors 

Contact Officer: Colin Ferguson, Head of Audit & Assurance– Ext: 5326 

Date: 16 June 2021 

Background Papers:    Audit & Assurance Plan 2021/22, approved by the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 30 March 2021. 

 

Page 50



1 

 

 

 
 
 
TO: Audit & Governance Committee 
 
FROM: Strategic Director, Resources  
 
DATE: 29 June 2021 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS AFFECTED: All 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
 

TITLE OF BRIEFING PAPER Risk Management Report Annual 2020/21 
 
 

1.  PURPOSE 

This report informs the Committee members of the risk management related 
activity which has taken place or been delivered during 2020/21 and 
provides an overall conclusion on the effectiveness of the risk management 
arrangements which are in place within the Council. It should be noted that 
the report reflects the risk positon as at the year-end. These arrangements 
are continually under review as new and emerging risks are identified and 
assessed for their impact on the Council and its corporate priorities. 

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is asked to: 

 Consider and review the annual risk management report; and  

 Agree the conclusion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements in place during 2020/21. 

3.  BACKGROUND 

The Corporate Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2015/20 requires the 
Audit & Governance Committee to approve an annual risk management report 
that includes consideration of the effectiveness of the r
[...]
n for 2021/22 Audit & Assurance will review 
whether these plans have been effectively delivered and that payments made 
comply with Scheme conditions.      

5. Priorities for 2021/22  

5.1. The 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan makes provision for the following counter 
fraud activity during the year: 

 National Fraud Initiative – co-ordination of the exercise and investigation 
into data matches; 

 A review of the Covid grants paid by the Council to support Businesses;  

 A review of the Counter Fraud Strategy; 

 Reactive fraud investigations; and  

 Development of a pro-active plan of work.   

6. Conclusion 

6.1. The range of activities and incidents covered in this report highlights the 
extent to which fraud and error exist as risks to the achievement of the 
Council’s objectives.   Our conclusion is that the Council had effective 
measures to enable the prevention and detection of fraud and irregularities. 
Work will continue in 2021/22 to ensure that the Council has all the necessary 
policies and procedures in place to create and promote an environment where 
fraud, bribery and corruption are not tolerated.     

Page 80



 

 

 
TO: Audit  & Governance Committee 
 
 
FROM:    Head of Audit & Assurance 
 
 
DATE: 29 June 2021 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS AFFECTED: All 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report 2020/21 
 
 

1.  PURPOSE    
 To provide independent evidence to allow the Audit & Governance Committee 

to fulfil its role and function of providing independent assurance to the Council 
on the adequacy of the risk management, and internal control arrangements in 
place within the Council.  

  
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is asked: 

 to note the content of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report for 
2020/21 (as set out in Appendix A); 

 to consider the overall annual opinion of the Head of Audit & Assurance, 
which is that adequate assurance can be placed upon the Council’s 
framework of governance, ris
[...]
tees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police’ 2018 edition incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement on Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and the Police as well as setting out  the 
purpose and core functions of an audit committee.  This notes that although 
no single model of committee is prescribed, all should report regularly on 
their work and at least annually report an assessment of their performance. 
 

4. RATIONALE 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee is a key component of the maintenance 
of an adequate and effective governance framework. Through its annual 
report the Committee can demonstrate its effectiveness in fulfilling its role to 
provide independent assurance regarding the adequacy of risk management, 
the overall governance  and associated control environment, and also 
scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non financial performance to the extent 
that it affects its exposure to risk and weakens the control environment.  

 
 

 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



5.  KEY ISSUES 
 

Having an effective Committee brings many benefits to the Council, such as: 

 increasing public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial 
and other reporting; 

 providing additional assurance through a process of independent and 
objective scrutiny; 

 raising awareness of the need for internal control and the 
implementation of audit recommendations; and, 

 reinforcing the importance and independence of internal audit. 
 

The Committee's activities during 2020/21 were designed to make a positive 
contribution to the continual improvement of control, governance and risk 
management arrangements across the Council, as well as performing the 
roles set out for the Committee in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
The Committee has had the opportunity to examine and challenge the 
arrangements for effective governance. The Annual Report indicates the 
breadth of the Committee’s work in ensuring that every aspect of the 
Council’s work should b
[...]
tituted and is 
given sufficient authority and resources by the Council. The Committee has 
the right to obtain all the information it considers necessary and to consult 
directly with senior managers. In line with best practice from both the public 
and private sectors, the Audit & Governance Committee can report its 
observations and concerns directly to the Executive Board.   

2.1.3. Good corporate governance requires independent and effective assurance 
about the adequacy of financial management and of management 
arrangements for achieving the organisation's objectives. These 
responsibilities require an independent and challenging approach. Through 
these mechanisms, Committee Members are able to use their skills and 
experiences to influence the Council’s governance, internal control processes 
and risk management arrangements. 

Page 136



Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  Draft Audit & Governance Committee 
Annual Report 2020/21 

5         

2.1.4. An effective Committee can bring many benefits to the Council, including: 

 increasing public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial 
and other reporting; 

 providing additional assurance through a process of independent and 
objective scrutiny; 

 raising awareness of the need for internal control and the 
implementation of audit recommendations; and, 

 reinforcing the importance and independence of internal audit. 

2.2. What does an audit committee do? 

2.2.1. Audit committees are a key component of corporate governance. They 
increase public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial and 
other reporting.  They also provide a high-level focus on assurance and the 
organisation’s arrangements for governance, managing risk and maintaining 
an effective control environment. 

2.2.2. Good practice is contained within CIPFA’s document ‘Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and the Police’ (2018 Edition). The 
latest edition of the document updates th
[...]
nnual Risk Management Report 2020-2021 - Appendices

	9 Annual Counter Fraud Report 2020/21
	Annual Counter Fraud Report 2020-21 -  Appendix A

	10 Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report 2020/21
	Audit & Assurance Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report  2020-21 - Appendix A

	11 Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21
	12 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2020/21
	Audit & Governance Committee Draft Annual Report 2020-21 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Ron Whittle (Chair), Maureen Bateson, Mahfooz 
Hussain and Abdul Patel 
 
OFFICERS – Denise Park (Chief Executive), Colin Ferguson (Head of Service 
Audit and Assurance), David Fairclough (Director of HR, Governance & 
Engagement), Firoza Hafeji (Governance Officer), John Farrar (Grant 
Thornton) and Gareth Winstanley (Grant Thornton) 
 
ALSO PRESENT – Councillor Vicky McGurk, Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

45   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from 
Cllr John Slater and Cllr Jon Baldwin. 
 

46   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

47   Minutes of meeting held on 30th March 2021 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2021 were moved as a correct 
record.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings held on 30th March 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

48   External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
Gareth Winstanley noted that the External Audit fee variation for 2019/20 had 
been agreed and reported on the progress of Grant Thornton in delivering their 
responsibilities as External Auditors, and summarised the emerging national 
issues and developments relevant to the local authority.   
 
Initial planning for the 2020/21 audit began in April 2021.  The interim audit 
work would be finalised prior to work being started on the draft financial 
statements.  
 
The report highlighted the 2020/21 deliverables and Members were informed 
that a detailed audit plan would be brought to the next Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting on 24th August 2021.   
 
The Government had provided a range of financial support packages 
throughout the Covid-19 pandemic and Grant Thornton issued a brief bulletin 
aimed at helping local government bodies identify the key things they should 
consider when determining the accounting treatment for these grants in their 
financial statements for 2020/21.  There were no changes to the accounting 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 

treatment for grants as required by the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting.  The changes were identified as the extent of additional 
funding to support the cost of services, to offset other income losses along 
with grant packages to be paid out to support local business.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

49   Treasury Management Report - March to May 2021 
 
Denise Park, Chief Executive, summarised the Treasury Management Report 
for 2021/22 for the period of 1st March – 31st May 2021 and recommended that 
the position for the period be noted.   
 
The Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, approved at Executive Board 
in March 2021, complied with the CIPFA Code and with Ministry for Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Guidance on Investments.  
 
The report summarised the interest rate environment for the period and 
borrowing and lending transactions undertaken, together with the Council’s 
overall debt position, and the position against Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators established by the Council.  
 
Members noted the weekly movement in the totals available for investment, 
both actually to date and projections for the rest of the year.  These balances 
had fluctuated significantly across the period, ranging between £55M and 
£85M.  Investment balances continued to be unusually high during this period, 
because of funds received from central government.  Funds received from 
central government included both grants received in advance of their usual 
payment dates and additional funds in respect of extra costs and the 
distribution of grants to businesses, in relation to the response to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  It is intended that investment balances will ultimately reduce in 
future to between £10M and £20M.   
 
At 31st May, the Council had approximately £72.7M invested, compared to 
£55.4M at the start of the period.  The breakdown of the closing investment 
balance was shared with the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Treasury Management position 
for the period. 
 

50   Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report on the Treasury outturn for 2020/21, as also 
reflected in the 2020/21 Outturn Corporate Monitoring Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Outturn position for 2020/21. 
 

51   Audit & Assurance - Progress & Outcomes to May 2021 
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance reported on the achievements and progress 
made by Audit & Assurance in the period from 1st March 2021 to 31st May 
2021.   
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 

The Committee were asked to discuss, review and challenge the outcomes 
achieved to 31st May 2021 against the annual Audit & Assurance Plan 
2021/22, as approved by the Committee on 30th March 2021.   
 
The internal audit function is required to comply with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The PSIAS requires the Head of Internal Audit to 
communicate any significant governance, risk management and control issues 
identified to the Audit & Governance Committee during the year.   
 
Members were informed that the work completed to date had not identified any 
significant governance, risk management or control issues to bring to the 
Committee’s attention at this time.   
 
The report also highlighted the Corporate Governance and Risk, Counter 
Fraud Activity and Internal Audits recently undertaken.   
 
Members noted that five internal audits were completed and finalised since the 
last report to the Committee. 
 
Colin highlighted that the Departmental Business Plan included seven targets 
to achieve the Audit & Assurance strategic aims.  The defined targets and 
actual performance for the latest period and the previous period were noted by 
Members.  A brief commentary on the measure where performance in the 
period had fallen below the agreed targets was shared with the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee discussed, reviewed and challenged the 
outcomes achieved to 31st May 2021 against the annual Audit & Assurance 
Plan 2021/22, as approved by the Committee on 30th March 2021.   
 
 

52   Annual Risk Management Report 2020/21 
 
Members were provided with the Annual Risk Management report for 2020/21 
which included an overall conclusion of the effectiveness of the risk 
management arrangements which were in place within the Council.  The 
Committee were asked to note that the report reflected the risk position as at 
the year-end.  These arrangements were continually under review as new and 
emerging risks were identified and assessed for their impact on the Council 
and its corporate priorities.   
 
The Committee were asked to consider and review the annual risk 
management report and agree the conclusion on the overall effectiveness of 
the Council’s risk management arrangements in place during 2020/21. 
 
The key elements of risk and resilience considered under the framework were 
shared as: 

 Risk Management;  

 Emergency Planning and Business Continuity (including health 
aspects);  

 Information Governance arrangements;  

 Insurance; and  

 Health, Safety and Wellbeing. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 

RESOLVED - That the annual risk management report be noted and agreed 
with the conclusion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements in place during 2020/21 
 

53   Annual Counter Fraud Report 2020/21 
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance provided the Committee with the Annual 
Counter Fraud report for 2020/21. 
 
The report highlighted the results of the counter fraud activity that had been 
carried out during the year ended 31st March 2021 to minimise the risk of 
fraud, bribery and corruption occurring in the Council, and the outcome of 
investigations carried out into potential or suspected fraud or irregularities. 
 
Members noted that the report provided the Committee with assurance on the 
effectiveness of the counter fraud arrangements in place within the Council 
and it supported the Committee’s roles of reviewing the assessment of fraud 
risks and potential harm to the Council from fraud or corruption, and ensuring 
the Council maintains a robust counter fraud culture via the implementation of 
the Counter Fraud Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee considered and noted the Counter Fraud 
Annual Report as part of their monitoring role.   
 

54   Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report 2020/21 
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance provided the Committee with the Annual 
Internal Audit Opinion Report for 2020/21. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide independent evidence to allow the 
Audit & Governance Committee to fulfil its role and function of providing 
independent assurance to the Council on the adequacy of the risk 
management, and internal control arrangements in place within the Council.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted: 

 The content of the Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report for 2020/21 (as 
set out in Appendix A) 

 The overall annual opinion of the Head of Audit & Assurance, which 
was that adequate assurance can be placed upon the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and internal control; and 

 That the internal audit work that supported this opinion had been 
delivered in accordance with the Public sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and that there were no significant areas of non-conformance.  

 
55   Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 

 
The Chief Executive presented the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
year ended 31st March 2021 and up to the date of the June 2021 Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 
The report outlined key developments and on-going arrangements in 
governance in 2020/21. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 29th June, 2021 

RESOLVED – That the Committee approved the Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 

56   Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance presented the draft Audit & Governance 
Committee Annual Report for 2020/21 for consideration and approval by the 
Committee.   
 
The report summarised the work undertaken and reports considered by the 
Committee during the year to demonstrate that it had fulfilled its agreed terms 
of reference.   
 
The report highlighted that having an effective Committee brings many 
benefits to the Council such as: 

 Increasing public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial 
and other reporting; 

 Providing additional assurance through a process of independent and 
objective scrutiny; 

 Raising awareness of the need for internal control and the 
implementation of audit recommendations; and 

 Reinforcing the importance and independence of internal audit.  
 
The Annual Report indicated the breadth of the Committee’s work in ensuring 
that every aspect of the Council’s work should be compliant with standards 
and transparent to its stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 That the Committee considered and approved the Committee’s Annual 
Report; and 

 That the report be referred to the Full Council for endorsement.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


